sheet items are considered for the purpose of risk weighting.

Given this development, sourcing capital funds would be a

challenge for NBFIs.

Nevertheless, presently the Company maintains healthy

capital ratios while providing its shareholders with a steady

flow of dividends.

In March 2011, Senkadagala Finance PLC was listed in the

Diri Savi Board of the Colombo Stock Exchange, providing

shareholders with a liquid form of investment. The Company

only has equity in the form of voting shares in issue.

The Company has issued several Debentures to exploit the

favourable market conditions. During the financial year, one

such debenture was redeemed at maturity. Several debenture

holders opted to convert their holding in to deposits with the

Company, at the point of redemption.

Dividend policy

The Company takes into consideration a number of factors

such as earnings after tax, current capital ratios, capital

requirements to support future growth, strategies and

industry practices when deciding dividend payouts.

During the year under review, the Company distributed

21.21% of its earnings compared to 21.59% of the previous

year. Details of dividends paid to shareholders during the

year are as follows:

2018 2017

Dividend payment Amount (Rs.) DPS (Rs.) Paid date Amount (Rs.) DPS (Rs.) Paid date

1st interim dividend paid  36,237,531  0.50 01.11.2017  39,136,533  0.60 24.11.2016

2nd interim dividend paid  68,851,308  0.95 21.02.2018  58,704,800  0.90 26.01.2017

3rd interim dividend paid  72,475,061  1.00 03.05.2018  39,136,533  0.60 07.04.2017

Final dividend proposed/paid   68,851,308   0.95 Subject to
AGM approval

 68,851,308  0.95 11.07.2017

Total dividends proposed 246,415,208  205,829,173

Dividends paid during the year  213,076,679  185,898,532

Earnings during the year 1,004,671,318  860,971,242

Dividends pay-out ratio (%) 21.21 21.59

Earnings retention ratio (%) 78.79 78.41

   A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
7

/
1

8
   S

E
N

K
A

D
A

G
A

L
A

 F
IN

A
N

C
E

 P
L

C

71

S
H

A
R

E
H

O
L

D
E

R
 A

N
D

 IN
V

E
S

T
O

R
 C

A
P

IT
A

L

Rights issue – April 2017

The Board of Directors proposed, and approval was obtained
from the Colombo Stock Exchange and the Central Bank of
Sri Lanka to issue and list 7,247,506 shares at an issue price
of Rs. 80/- per share to raise Rs. 579,800,480 by way of a
rights issue. The resolution pertaining to this issue was duly
adopted by the shareholders at the Extraordinary General

Meeting held on 30 March 2017. The Rights were fully

[…]

Mr Piyal S Goonathilake FSA(USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent actuarial

valuation of the defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2018. The valuation was carried out using the Projected Unit Credit

Acturial Cost Method, the method recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard – LKAS 19 – Defined benefit obligations.

2018 2017

Discount rate 10.5% 11%

Salary scale 7.5% 7.5%

Retirement age  55 Years  55 Years

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all

other variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount

rate and salary increment rate on the Income Statement and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease)
in discount rate

Increase/(Decrease)
in salary increment rate

Sensitivity effect on income
statement increase/(Reduction)

in results for the year Rs.’000

Sensitivity effect on employment
benefit obligation increase

(Reduction)
in the liability Rs.’000

+1% – 3,921 (3,921)

-1% – (4,457) 4,457

– +1% (4,385) 4,385

– -1% 3,926 (3,926)

S
E

N
K

A
D

A
G

A
L

A
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
 P

L
C

 A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
7

/
1

8
N

O
T

E
S

 T
O

 T
H

E
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

196

As at 31 March 2018 2017

No. of shares Value (Rs.) No. of shares Value (Rs.)

42.  Stated Capital

Issued and fully paid shares

At the beginning of the year  65,227,555  1,008,062,200  65,227,555  1,008,062,200

Rights issue  7,247,506  579,800,480  –   –

At the end of the year  72,475,061  1,587,862,680  65,227,555  1,008,062,200

In accordance with Companies Act No. 07 of 2007 the above shares do not have a par value.

Company Group

As at 31 March 2018 2017 2018 2017

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

43.  Statutory Reserve Fund

Balance at the beginning of the year  310,036,033  265,036,033  310,190,064  265,059,033

Transfers during the year  55,000,000  45,000,000  59,807,015  45,131,031

Balance at the end of the year  365,036,033  310,036,033  369,997,079  310,190,064

The Reserve Fund is maintained in compliance with Direction No. 1 of 2003 Central Bank of Sri Lanka (Capital Funds) issued to

finance companies.

As per the said Direction, every Licensed Finance Company shall maintain a Reserve Fund and transfer to such reserve fund out

of the net profits of each year, after due provisions has been made for taxation and bad and doubtful debts on following basis:

Capital funds to deposit liabilities % of transfer to reserve fund

Not less than 25% 5

Less than 25% and not less than 10% 20

Less than 10% 50

   A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
7